

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).5874/2012  
(From the judgement and order dated 16/07/2012 in CRLA No.638/2012, of The  
HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

ALTAF YUSUF NAIK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for anticipatory bail and office report)

Date: 05/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. A. Mariputham, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sushil Karanjkar, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.

Mr. K.N. Rai, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Chinmoy Kharadkar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kharde, Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

By order dated 13.08.2012 while issuing notice, this Court granted interim protection by directing the Investigating Officer not to arrest him in connection with CR 58/2012 registered at Vakola Police Station, Mumbai.

Pursuant to our notice, the Assistant Police Inspector has filed an affidavit wherein it is stated that the petitioner-accused is not cooperating with the investigation. It is also stated that in order to recover the concerned stolen documents and post dated cheques, custodial interrogation is required. Though the petitioner in the

..2/-

-2-

rejoinder affidavit has denied the claim of the Investigating Officer, in view of the assertion made by the Investigating Officer, we feel that it is not a fit case to grant anticipatory bail. Accordingly, the special leave petition is dismissed.

Interim protection granted by this Court shall stand vacated.

[Madhu Bala]  
Sr.PA

[Savita Sainani]  
Court Master